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, 2023 

The Board of Directors
Roosevelt Island Operating Corporation
of The State of New York
524 Main Street
Roosevelt Island, New York 10044

Re: Proposed Budget FY 2024/2025 Certification Letter

Dear Board Members,

Please be advised that, to the best of my knowledge and based on information as of the date of this 
letter, the Proposed Budget FY 2024/2025 is based on reasonable assumptions and methods of 
estimation and I am not aware of any misrepresentations contained within.

Respectfully submitted,

Shelton J. Haynes
President & CEO
Sh l J H
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Proposed Budget FY 2024-25  

Overview 
 
 

1 
 

Capital Projects 
 
The Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects capital improvements in the amount of $6,403,500, a decrease 
of $411,500 over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 amount of $6,815,000. The Approved amount primarily 
consists of capital projects in the projected amount of $2,500,000, consist of steam tunnel construction 
of $2,000,000 as well as miscellaneous in the amount of $500,000. Categories of projects include sports 
fields and parks, historic and landmark structures, infrastructure improvements, facilities and offices and 
the Tramway.  
 
For sports fields and parks, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the amount of 
$2,698,500 an increase over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24. The increase is due to the Sportspark repair 
maintenance for waterproofing which is expected to be completed in late 2025. 
 
For historic and landmark structures improvement, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects 
expenditures in the amount of $0, no change from the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 amount of $0.  
 
For infrastructure improvements, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the amount 
of $2,500,000, a decrease of $2,965,000 from the Approved Budget FY 2024-25 of $5,465,000. The 
decrease is mainly due to the projected Steam Tunnel Construction being pushed back. 
 
For facilities and office improvements, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the 
amount of $160,000 from the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 amount of $160,000. The increase is mainly 
due to the upkeep of the AVAC system and mandatory inspection for the parking garage.  
 
For equipment and vehicles, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the amount of 
$145,000, a decrease of $205,000 over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 of $350,000. The decrease is 
mainly due to the IT equipment acquisitions completed in FY 2023-24.  
 
For the Tramway, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the amount of $0, no change 
from the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 of $0.  
 
For the miscellaneous, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the amount of 
$1,000,000, no change from the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 of $1,000,000. The budgeted amount is 
for the engagement of an Owner’s Representative to facilitate the many projects. 
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Revenues 
 
RIOC’s Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects revenues of $39,155,275, an increase of $4,875,275 or 
14.22% over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 amount of $34,280,000. RIOC generates most of its 
revenues from long-term ground leases to developers of housing projects on the Island. These leases 
specify the methodology by which the ground lease revenues are derived, including amounts, timing 
and escalation of ground lease payments, specifically residential fees, ground rents and public safety 
fees.  
 
In addition, RIOC generates revenues from its Tramway transportation system, Motorgate parking 
garage, metered street parking, commercial leases and interest income. Other revenues mostly consist 
of permitting fees collected for activities that take place in the Sportspark sports facility, the Cultural 
Center, the Sports Fields and third-party construction on the Island.  
 
Residential fees are projected to increase by $1,424,480 or 36.25%. This is mainly due to the Tax 
Equivalency Payment for Southtown Building # 5 & 6.  
 
Ground rents are projected to decrease by $8,317,972 or >(100.0)% offset by Interest revenues are 
projected to increase by $8,991,819 or >100% with new GASB 87 reporting guidelines, and offset lower 
average cash investment interest income.     
 
Commercial rents are projected to increase by $29,354 or 1.68% due to contractual escalations.  
 
Tramway revenues are projected to increase by $2,455,439 or 53.06% mainly due to the adoption of 
OMNY and ridership increase.  
 
Public Safety revenues are projected to increase by $75,638 or 3.12% due to contractual escalations and 
Southtown Building 8 construction. 
 
Transport/parking revenues are projected to be $3,320,052 after consideration of our revenue share 
agreement with Manhattan Park.  
 
Other revenues are projected to increase by $209,464 or 9.88%, mainly due to an increase in permit and 
Sportspark revenue.  
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Expenses 
Personnel Expenses 
 
RIOC’s Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects personnel expenses of $14,074,228, an increase of $303,685 
or 2.21% over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 of $13,770,543. The projected increase is mainly due to 
market adjustment raises.  
 
 
Other Than Personnel Services (OTPS) 
 
The Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects total OTPS of $12,049,403, an increase of $615,716 or 5.39% 
over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 of $11,433,678. Significant increases and decreases in spending are 
described below, including but not limited to expenses for insurance, professional services, management 
fees, trees/shrubs and sod, and parts and supplies.  
 
For insurance costs, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the amount of $2,034,303, 
an increase of $210,425 or 11.54% under the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 of $1,823,877. The increase is 
mainly due to tightness in the insurance market resulting in increased of the premium. 
 
For professional services, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the amount of 
$1,801,416, an increase of $153,816 or 9.34% over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 amount of 
$1,647,600. The increase is mainly due to increase in consultation services and service agreements to 
meet the needs of the corporation.  
 
For Marketing/Advertising, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the amount of 
$71,000, a decrease of $16,000 or 18.39% over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 of $87,000.  The decrease 
is mainly due to segregation of additional marketing efforts related to employee recruitment as Extra 
Ordinary expenses. 
 
For management fees, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the amount of 
$5,846,659, an increase of $507,659 or 9.51% over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 of $5,339,000.  
 
For trees/shrubs and sod, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the amount of 
$206,000, a decrease of $149,000 or 41.97% over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 of $355,000.  The 
decrease is mainly due to segregation of third party landscaping contracts as Extra Ordinary expenses . 
 
For Service Maintenance, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 projects expenditures in the amount of 
$106,500, a decrease of $79,000 or 42.59% over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 of $185,500. The 
decrease is mainly due to RIOC reengaging maintenance efforts which were deferred in the prior year.                   
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Extraordinary Expenses 
 
As noted above, certain expenses are considered extraordinary and are in addition to OTPS. The Proposed 
Budget FY 2024-25 projected amount of extraordinary expenses is $10,038,623, an increase of $1,255,627 
over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 amount of $8,782,996. The increase is mainly due to several 
categories of extraordinary expenses as stated below.  
 
For insurance, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 amount is $2,864,697, an increase of $698,575 over the 
Approved Budget FY 2023-24 of $2,166,123. The increase is mainly due to tightness in the insurance 
market resulting in increased of the premium. 
 
Extraordinary expenses for capitalized costs are included in the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 at a 
projected amount of $3,456,997, an decrease of $366,007 over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 amount 
of $3,823,074. The capitalized costs include: (1) professional services at projected cost of $410,680, which 
includes Sportspark for lifeguard services; (2) capital repairs and maintenance at a projected cost of 
$229,157; (3) data line cost of $70,000; (4) vehicle maintenance of $95,000; (5) Water & Sewer for 
Sportspark of $10,000; and (6) salary and benefit expenses at a projected cost of $2,642,160.  
 
For management Fee - Tramway the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 includes an extraordinary expense of 
$516,000. The amount budgeted incorporated market adjustment increase of 3.20% from the Approved 
Budget FY 2023-24 amount of $500,000.  
 
For other post-employment benefits the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 includes an extraordinary expense 
of $400,000, an increase of $10,000 over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 amount of $390,000. This is 
mainly due to expected increase on actuarial assumptions related to interest rates. 

 
For grant and community support, the Proposed Budget FY 2024-25 includes an extraordinary expense of 
$1,386,429, an increase of $797,429 over the Approved Budget FY 2023-24 amount of $589,000. This is 
mainly due to increased costs for community service, the allocation of youth center personnel cost to 
support such service, and the reopening of the renovated Sportspark facility.  
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Roosevelt Island Operating Corp.
Proposed Budget FY 24-25 Summary

Project Approved Proposed Variance
Actual Budget Budget Favorable Variance 

(Unfavorable) % Change
Revenues:
     Residential Fees $2,883,486 $3,929,744 $3,930,000 $5,354,480 $1,424,480 36.25%
     Ground Rent $9,284,875 $6,815,527 $15,821,000 $7,503,028 ($8,317,972) (52.58%)
     Commercial Rent $1,170,353 $1,743,865 $1,744,000 $1,773,354 $29,354 1.68%
     Tramway Revenue $4,175,592 $4,628,173 $4,628,000 $7,083,439 $2,455,439 53.06%
     Public Safety Reimbursement $2,369,296 $2,424,392 $2,424,000 $2,499,638 $75,638 3.12%
     Transport/Parking Revenue $2,496,153 $3,313,128 $3,313,000 $3,320,052 $7,052 0.21%
     Interest Income $9,504,296 $9,305,165 $300,000 $9,291,819 $8,991,819 >100.00%
     Other Revenue $650,327 $2,050,999 $2,120,000 $2,329,464 $209,464 9.88%
Total Revenues: $32,534,377 $34,210,993 $34,280,000 $39,155,275 $4,875,275 14.22%

Expenses:
Personal Expenses:
     Salary Expense $8,125,547 $8,330,267 $8,894,164 $9,567,347 ($673,183) (7.57%)
     Fringe Benefits $3,275,589 $3,333,251 $4,876,379 $4,506,881 $369,498 7.58%
Total Personal Expenses: $11,401,136 $11,663,519 $13,770,543 $14,074,228 ($303,685) (2.21%)

FTE 144.50 139.50 139.50 139.50

Other Than Personal Expenses (OTPS)
     Insurance $1,681,513 $1,774,179 $1,823,877 $2,034,303 ($210,425) (11.54%)
     Professional Services $926,743 $1,967,573 $1,647,600 $1,801,416 ($153,816) (9.34%)
     Marketing/Advertising $111,797 $80,947 $87,000 $71,000 $16,000 18.39%
     Management Fees $5,599,993 $5,681,378 $5,339,000 $5,846,659 ($507,659) (9.51%)
     Legal Fees $854,248 $401,886 $75,000 $20,000 $55,000 73.33%
     Telecommunications $213,328 $92,500 $110,000 $87,000 $23,000 20.91%
     Office Space rent $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%
     Repairs & Maintenance $203,304 $202,551 $204,000 $214,000 ($10,000) (4.90%)
     Trees/Shrubs & Sod $142,592 $135,000 $355,000 $206,000 $149,000 41.97%
     Fleet Maintenance $403,901 $352,603 $222,575 $261,825 ($39,250) (17.63%)
     Equipment Leased $40,478 $48,271 $51,500 $47,800 $3,700 7.18%
     Office Equipment $6,844 $19,520 $25,600 $19,100 $6,500 25.39%
     Equipment & Tools $68,827 $29,603 $63,500 $52,000 $11,500 18.11%
     Computer Software & Equipment $36,549 $50,665 $75,000 $80,000 ($5,000) (6.67%)
     Exterminating $6,765 $6,921 $9,800 $6,000 $3,800 38.78%
     Uniforms $85,775 $66,323 $86,850 $75,500 $11,350 13.07%
     Light, Power & Heat $582,834 $577,320 $525,000 $615,000 ($90,000) (17.14%)
     Water & Sewer $13,460 $33,600 $17,800 $12,800 $5,000 28.09%
     Office Supplies $19,762 $33,486 $28,950 $27,900 $1,050 3.63%
     Parts & Supplies $280,756 $227,819 $265,000 $247,500 $17,500 6.60%
     Service Maintenance $88,671 $65,929 $185,500 $106,500 $79,000 42.59%
     Employee Travel & Meals $1,581 $650 $5,150 $2,900 $2,250 43.69%
     Employee Training $117,823 $63,790 $102,585 $107,100 ($4,515) (4.40%)
     Shipping $11,987 $9,875 $13,300 $16,050 ($2,750) (20.68%)
     Dues & Subscriptions $35,062 $29,491 $35,600 $36,650 ($1,050) (2.95%)
     Island Events $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%
     Other Expenses $52,897 $77,915 $78,500 $54,400 $24,100 30.70%
     Public Purpose Grants $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%
Total (OTPS) $11,587,491 $12,029,795 $11,433,687 $12,049,403 ($615,716) (5.39%)

Total Expenses: (Before Depreciation & Extra 
Ordinary Exp) $22,988,627 $23,693,313 $25,204,230 $26,123,631 ($919,400) (3.65%)

Net Income (Before Depreciation & Extra 
Ordinary Exp) $9,545,750 $10,517,680 $9,075,770 $13,031,644 $3,955,875 43.59%

Extra Ordinary Expenses
  - Insurance $1,883,585 $2,491,041 $2,166,123 $2,864,697 ($698,575)
  - Contractual Real Estate ($97,275) $15,000 $515,000 $560,000 ($45,000)
  - Offset of Community Commercial Space $600,005 $427,624 $601,800 $601,500 $300
  - Heating $212,907 $251,976 $198,000 $253,000 ($55,000)
  - Capitalized Cost $1,887,144 $2,278,088 $3,823,074 $3,456,997 $366,077
  - Management Fee - Tramway $500,000 $508,000 $500,000 $516,000 ($16,000)
  - Other Post Employment Benefit $1,573,436 $0 $390,000 $400,000 ($10,000)
  - Grant and Community Support $1,568,151 $1,496,276 $589,000 $1,386,429 ($797,429)
Total Extra Ordinary Expenses $8,127,952 $7,468,006 $8,782,996 $10,038,623 ($1,255,627)

Total Expenses: (Before Depreciation) $31,116,579 $31,161,319 $33,987,226 $36,162,254 ($2,175,028) (6.40%)

Net Income (Before Depreciation) $1,417,798 $3,049,674 $292,774 $2,993,021 $2,700,247 >100.00%

Depreciation Expense $8,149,570 $7,377,140 $7,377,140 $7,598,454 ($221,314) (3.00%)

Net Income (Loss)  - After Depreciation ($6,731,772) ($4,327,466) ($7,084,366) ($4,605,433) $2,478,933 34.99%
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Proposed
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

CASH BALANCE : 04/01/2023 projected $17,368 $37,673 $15,960   ($9,333)   ($10,824)   ($4,888) $2,087 $11,013 $21,044 $31,710

TOTAL REVENUES: $39,155 $44,406 $43,423 $45,358 $47,988 $49,975 $52,956 $55,112 $56,826 $57,374

EXPENDITURES (EXCLUDING DEPRECIATION)
PERSONAL EXPENSES (3% INCR.) $17,799 $18,333 $18,883 $19,450 $20,033 $20,634 $21,253 $21,891 $22,547 $23,224

OTHER THAN PERSONAL EXPENSES (2 % INCR.) $18,363 $18,730 $19,105 $19,487 $19,877 $20,274 $20,680 $21,093 $21,515 $21,946
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: $36,162 $37,063 $37,988 $38,937 $39,910 $40,908 $41,933 $42,984 $44,063 $45,169

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS $2,993 $7,342 $5,435 $6,421 $8,078 $9,067 $11,023 $12,128 $12,764 $12,204

ADJUSTMENTS:
REVERSAL OF DEFERRED REVENUES ($1,085) ($1,652) ($1,654) ($1,652) ($1,652) ($1,652) ($1,652) ($1,652) ($1,652) ($1,652)

COLLECTION OF RIVERCROSS RECEIVABLE

ADD: PV PAYMENTS (DEFERRED REVENUE) $24,800
ADD: DOT GRANT/ANTICIPATED GRANT

CASH AVAILABLE FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS $44,076 $43,363 $19,742   ($4,564)   ($4,398) $2,527 $11,458 $21,489 $32,155 $42,263

CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDITURES $6,404 $27,403 $29,075 $6,260 $490 $440 $445 $445 $445 $110

CASH BALANCE: 03/31 $37,673 $15,960   ($9,333)   ($10,824)   ($4,888) $2,087 $11,013 $21,044 $31,710 $42,153

Roosevelt Island Operating Corp.
Proposed FY Budget 2024 - 2025 Yr Cash Flow Projection (In Thousands)

<--------------------------------------------------------------------- Projected ---------------------------------------------------------------->
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Roosevelt Island Operating Corp.
Projected Budget FY 24-25 Revenues (In Thousands)

Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

NET PRESENT VALUE - Capital Reserved (59%)
  - Southtown #4 NPV Revenue $39,659/yr thru 2068 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40
  - Southtown #5 NPV Revenue $63,771/yr thru 2068 $64 $64 $64 $64 $64 $64 $64 $64 $64 $64 $64
  - Southtown #6 NPV Revenue $98,156/yr thru 2068 $98 $98 $98 $98 $98 $98 $98 $98 $98 $98 $98
  - Southtown #7 NPV Revenue $111,859/yr thru 2068 $112 $112 $112 $112 $112 $112 $112 $112 $112 $112 $112
 - Southtown #8 - Est. TCO 7/2020 240,000sq' $70/sq'=$16,800,000 $213 $213 $213 $213 $213 $213 $213 $213 $213 $213 $213
 - Southtown #9 - Est. TCO 4/2025 268,800sq' Est. @$92/sq'=$24,800,000 $0 $0 $335 $335 $335 $335 $335 $335 $335 $335 $335
Total: NET PRESENT VALUE - Capital Reserved (59%) $527 $527 $862 $862 $862 $862 $862 $862 $862 $862 $862

NET PRESENT VALUE - Capital (40%)
  - Southtown #4 NPV Revenue $26,887/yr thru 2068 $27 $27 $27 $27 $27 $27 $27 $27 $27 $27 $27
  - Southtown #5 NPV Revenue $43,235/yr thru 2068 $43 $43 $43 $43 $43 $43 $43 $43 $43 $43 $43
  - Southtown #6 NPV Revenue $66,547/yr thru 2068 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67 $67
  - Southtown #7 NPV Revenue $75,837/yr thru 2068 $76 $76 $76 $76 $76 $76 $76 $76 $76 $76 $76
 - Southtown #8 - Est. TCO 7/2020 240,000sq' Est. @$70/sq'=$16,800,000 $145 $145 $145 $145 $145 $145 $145 $145 $145 $145 $145
 - Southtown #9 - Est. TCO 4/2025 268,800sq' Est. @$92/sq'=$24,800,000 $0 $0 $227 $227 $227 $227 $227 $227 $227 $227 $227
Total: NET PRESENT VALUE - Capital (40%) $357 $357 $584 $584 $584 $584 $584 $584 $584 $584 $584

NET PRESENT VALUE - Operating (1%)
  - Southtown #4 NPV Revenue $672/yr thru 2068 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1
  - Southtown #5 NPV Revenue $1,081/yr thru 2068 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1 $1
  - Southtown #6 NPV Revenue $1,664/yr thru 2068 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2
  - Southtown #7 NPV Revenue $1,896/yr thru 2068 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2
 - Southtown #8 - Est. TCO 7/2020 240,000sq' Est. @$70/sq'=$16,800,000 $4 $4 $4 $4 $4 $4 $4 $4 $4 $4 $4
 - Southtown #9 - Est. TCO 4/2025 268,800sq' Est. @$92/sq'=$24,800,000 $0 $0 $6 $6 $6 $6 $6 $6 $6 $6 $6
Total: NET PRESENT VALUE - Operating (1%) $9 $9 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15
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Roosevelt Island Operating Corp.
Projected Budget FY 24-25 Revenues (In Thousands)

Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

CORNELL TECH LAND TRANSFER FEE
  - Cornell Tech (2% increase every 10 years) $408 $408 $408 $408 $408 $408 $408 $408 $408 $416 $416
Total: CORNELL TECH LAND TRANSFER FEE $408 $408 $408 $408 $408 $408 $408 $408 $408 $416 $416

CONDO ADDITIONAL SALES
- Condo Conversion Fees - Resales - Southtown 1-5 $115 $118 $122 $126 $129 $133 $137 $141 $146 $150 $155
- Island House - Resale Fees $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50
- Westview -  Sponsor Sales $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50
- Rivercross - Resale Fees $150 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100
Total: CONDO ADDITIONAL SALES $365 $318 $322 $326 $329 $333 $337 $341 $346 $350 $355

COMMERCIAL RENT
HRR Master Lease Guaranteed Income (2.5% increase) $1,022 $1,048 $1,074 $1,101 $1,128 $1,156 $1,185 $1,215 $1,245 $1,276 $1,308
Hudson/Related Profit Participation (per H/R proforma) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
- 281 Main Street - (HCK Tennis Bubble) - (fixed increase as per lease schedule) Leased thru 2046 $300 $300 $313 $350 $350 $350 $350 $363 $400 $400 $400
-281 Main Street - (HCK Tennis Bubble) (% Rent) - Leased thru 2066 Est. 3% Increase $13 $14 $14 $15 $15 $16 $16 $17 $17 $18 $18
-587 Main St. - The Child School  (the percentage increase is based on increase in State Education Tuition Feb-
Jan) Est. 1% increase $353 $357 $360 $364 $368 $371 $375 $379 $383 $386 $390
Westview - Lost Retail Revenue Compensation thru 7/30 $55 $55 $55 $55 $55 $55 $55 $55 $0 $0 $0
Total: COMMERCIAL RENT $1,744 $1,773 $1,816 $1,884 $1,916 $1,948 $1,981 $2,028 $2,045 $2,080 $2,117

SOUTHTOWN PILOT/TEP
PILOT - Southtown #3 (begins 21st year after TCO)  - begins 2028 $0 $0 $0 $0 $267 $667 $1,067 $1,467 $1,867 $2,000 $2,000
PILOT - Southtown #4 (begins 21st year after TCO) - begins 2029 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $67 $467 $867 $1,267 $1,667 $1,667
-TEP - Southtown #5 (begins 13th year after TCO) - begins 2023 (Note A) $798 $1,397 $1,596 $2,195 $2,394 $2,993 $3,192 $3,791 $3,990 $3,990 $3,990
-TEP - Southtown #6 (begins 13th year after TCO) - begins 2023 (Note A) $1,164 $2,036 $2,327 $3,200 $3,491 $4,363 $4,654 $5,527 $5,818 $5,818 $5,818
-TEP - Southtown #7 (begins 13th year after TCO) - begins 2029 (Note A) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200 $400 $600 $800 $1,000 $1,000
-TEP - Southtown #8 (begins 35th year after TCO) 7/20 - begins 7/2055 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
-TEP - Southtown #9 (begins 35th year after TCO) 4/25 - begins 4/2060 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total: SOUTHTOWN PILOT/TEP $1,962 $3,433 $3,923 $5,395 $6,152 $8,290 $9,780 $12,251 $13,742 $14,475 $14,475
SOUTHTOWN MINI TEP (Land Only - $1 per square foot)
-TEP - Southtown #5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
-TEP - Southtown #6 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
-TEP - Southtown #7 $202 $202 $202 $202 $202 $202 $202 $202 $202 $202 $202
-TEP - Southtown #8 $240 $240 $240 $240 $240 $240 $240 $240 $240 $240 $240
-TEP - Southtown #9 - assuming 1/23 lease closing $268 $268 $268 $268 $268 $268 $268 $268 $268 $268 $268
Total: SOUTHTOWN MINI TEP $710 $710 $710 $710 $710 $710 $710 $710 $710 $710 $710
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Roosevelt Island Operating Corp.
Projected Budget FY 24-25 Revenues (In Thousands)

Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Principle GROUND RENT (GASB 87)
-Eastwood Ground Rent - Est. increase of 3% annually 791 876 963 1,071 1,185 1,286 1,391 1,499 1,654 1,814 1,942
-Island House - 10% increase every five years $96 $99 $102 $105 $109 $112 $115 $119 $122 $126 $130
-Island House - (Retail Ground Rent) $9 $9 $9 $9 $9 $9 $9 $9 $9 $9 $9
-Rivercross -  as the effective date 3/27/14, $2,500,000/year - with 10% increase as of April 1, 2022 and on 5th 
anniversary of that date thereafter $959 $988 $1,018 $1,049 $1,081 $1,114 $1,148 $1,183 $1,219 $1,256 $1,294
-Westview - $325,000 a year - with 10% increase every 5 years $123 $126 $130 $134 $138 $142 $147 $151 $156 $161 $165
-Manhattan Park - Fixed Rent ($6,140 thru 2026 after which Fixed Rent  is determined by multiplying Appraised 
Value by 2.75% $3,095 $3,128 $3,161 $3,721 $3,965 $4,001 $4,038 $4,077 $4,116 $4,157 $4,199
-Manhattan Park - Percentage Rent - Est. 1% increase in Manhattan Park's gross revenue $0 $0 $0 $393 $528 $534 $539 $544 $550 $555 $561
-Manhattan Park - New Bus Reimb. - 12% increase on every 6th anniversary $188 $188 $188 $188 $188 $211 $211 $211 $211 $211 $211
-Octagon - Deferred Revenue $47,354/yr thru 2068 $12 $13 $13 $13 $14 $14 $15 $15 $16 $16 $16
-Octagon Cell Tower - 2.5% increase $24 $25 $25 $26 $27 $27 $28 $29 $29 $30 $31
-Southtown #1 - Deferred Revenue $31,836/yr thru 2068 $8 $8 $9 $9 $9 $10 $10 $10 $10 $11 $11
-Southtown #2 - Deferred Revenue $30,378/yr thru 2068 $15 $15 $15 $17 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15
-Southtown #3 - Deferred Revenue $64,920/yr thru 2068 $17 $17 $18 $18 $19 $19 $20 $21 $21 $22 $23
-Southtown #4 - Deferred Revenue $17,423/yr thru 2068 -$45 -$45 -$44 -$43 -$43 -$42 -$41 -$40 -$39 -$39 -$38
-Southtown #5 - 2.75% increase $314 $324 $334 $344 $354 $365 $376 $388 $400 $412 $424
-Southtown #6 - 2.75% increase $479 $494 $509 $525 $541 $557 $574 $591 $609 $628 $647
-Southtown #7 - 3% increase $404 $417 $429 $442 $456 $470 $484 $499 $514 $530 $546
-Southtown #8 - 3% increase $276 $284 $293 $302 $311 $320 $330 $340 $350 $361 $372
-Southtown #9 - Est. 3% increase -  rent commencement date 4/2025 -$359 $128 $615 $648 $682 $717 $753 $791 $829 $868 $909
Total: GROUND RENT $6,408 $7,095 $7,788 $8,972 $9,588 $9,883 $10,162 $10,450 $10,792 $11,143 $11,468

INTEREST EARNED ON LEASE  - Ground (GASB 87)
-Eastwood Ground Rent - Est. increase of 3% annually 1,287 1,266 1,244 1,321 1,397 1,373 1,348 1,323 1,406 1,488 1,460
-Island House - 10% increase every five years $170 $186 $183 $180 $177 $181 $199 $195 $192 $188 $192
-Island House - (Retail Ground Rent)
-Rivercross -  as the effective date 3/27/14, $2,500,000/year - with 10% increase as of April 1, 2022 and on 5th 
anniversary of that date thereafter $1,791 $1,762 $1,732 $1,701 $1,944 $1,911 $1,877 $1,842 $1,806 $2,072 $2,034
-Westview - $325,000 a year - with 10% increase every 5 years $202 $199 $203 $223 $219 $215 $211 $215 $237 $233 $228
-Manhattan Park - Fixed Rent ($6,140 thru 2026 after which Fixed Rent  is determined by multiplying Appraised 
Value by 2.75% $3,045 $3,012 $2,979 $2,945 $2,910 $2,874 $2,837 $2,798 $2,759 $2,718 $2,676
-Manhattan Park - Percentage Rent - Est. 1% increase in Manhattan Park's gross revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
-Manhattan Park - New Bus Reimb. - 12% increase on every 6th anniversary
-Octagon - Deferred Revenue $47,354/yr thru 2068 $35 $35 $34 $34 $34 $33 $33 $32 $32 $31 $31
-Octagon Cell Tower - 2.5% increase
-Southtown #1 - Deferred Revenue $31,836/yr thru 2068 $24 $23 $23 $23 $23 $22 $22 $22 $21 $21 $21
-Southtown #2 - Deferred Revenue $30,378/yr thru 2068 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15
-Southtown #3 - Deferred Revenue $64,920/yr thru 2068 $48 $48 $47 $47 $46 $45 $45 $44 $44 $43 $42
-Southtown #4 - Deferred Revenue $17,423/yr thru 2068 $63 $62 $61 $61 $60 $59 $59 $58 $57 $56 $55
-Southtown #5 - 2.75% increase $442 $453 $464 $476 $488 $501 $513 $526 $540 $553 $567
-Southtown #6 - 2.75% increase $673 $691 $708 $726 $744 $763 $783 $803 $823 $844 $865
-Southtown #7 - 3% increase $502 $516 $532 $548 $564 $581 $598 $615 $634 $653 $672
-Southtown #8 - 3% increase $349 $360 $370 $381 $392 $404 $416 $428 $441 $454 $468
-Southtown #9 - Est. 3% increase -  rent commencement date 4/2025 $359 $356 $352 $348 $344 $339 $335 $330 $326 $321 $316
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Roosevelt Island Operating Corp.
Projected Budget FY 24-25 Revenues (In Thousands)

Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Total: GROUND RENT $9,005 $8,983 $8,949 $9,029 $9,357 $9,317 $9,290 $9,248 $9,332 $9,690 $9,642
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Roosevelt Island Operating Corp.
Projected Budget FY 24-25 Revenues (In Thousands)

Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

PUBLIC SAFETY REIMBURSEMENT
-Island House - (3% increase) $219 $225 $232 $239 $246 $253 $261 $269 $277 $285 $294
-Octagon -  (2% increase) $166 $169 $173 $176 $180 $183 $187 $191 $195 $199 $202
-R.I. Associates (Manhattan Park) - (3% increase) $394 $406 $418 $430 $443 $456 $470 $484 $499 $514 $529
-Rivercross - (3% increase) $230 $237 $244 $252 $259 $267 $275 $283 $292 $300 $309
-Roosevelt Landings (Eastwood) -  (3% increase) $649 $669 $689 $710 $731 $753 $775 $799 $823 $847 $873
-Southtown #1 (Sloan/Kettering) -  (3% increase) $43 $45 $46 $47 $49 $50 $52 $53 $55 $57 $58
-Southtown #2 (Weil Medical) - (3% increase) $56 $58 $60 $61 $63 $65 $67 $69 $71 $73 $75
-Southtown #3 (Riverwalk Place) - (3% increase) $90 $93 $96 $98 $101 $104 $108 $111 $114 $118 $121
-Southtown #4 (Riverwalk Landing) - (4% increase) $91 $94 $98 $102 $106 $110 $115 $119 $124 $129 $134
-Southtown #5 (Riverwalk Court) - (4% increase) $51 $53 $55 $57 $59 $62 $64 $67 $69 $72 $75
-Southtown #6 (Riverwalk 6) - (4% increase) $99 $103 $107 $112 $116 $121 $126 $131 $136 $141 $147
-Southtown #7 (Riverwalk 7) - (4% increase) $86 $89 $93 $96 $100 $104 $108 $113 $117 $122 $127
-Southtown #8 (Riverwalk 8) - (4% increase) $91 $95 $99 $103 $107 $111 $115 $120 $125 $130 $135
-Southtown #9 (Riverwalk 9) - (Est. 4/2025, Est. units 300@$20/mth) $0 $0 $72 $75 $78 $81 $84 $88 $91 $95 $99
-Westview $159 $164 $169 $174 $179 $184 $190 $196 $201 $208 $214
Total: PUBLIC SAFETY REIMBURSEMENT $2,424 $2,500 $2,649 $2,732 $2,818 $2,906 $2,998 $3,092 $3,189 $3,289 $3,393

MOTORGATE
-Motorgate - (2% Increase Annually) $2,824 $2,880 $2,938 $2,997 $3,057 $3,118 $3,180 $3,244 $3,308 $3,375 $3,442

TRAMWAY Plug based off of Total
-Tram - Reduce Fare Reimb. (Est. 0% increase) $156 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219 $219
-Tram - (Est. 0% increase) $4,472 $6,865 $6,865 $6,865 $6,865 $6,865 $6,865 $6,865 $6,865 $6,865 $6,865
Total: TRAMWAY $4,628 $7,083 $7,083 $7,083 $7,083 $7,083 $7,083 $7,083 $7,083 $7,083 $7,083

$0.07 $0.53
BUS & PARKING
-Octagon Bus - (2% increase) $138 $141 $144 $147 $150 $153 $156 $159 $162 $165 $169
-Main Street Parking - (Est. 2% increase) $351 $299 $305 $311 $317 $323 $330 $336 $343 $350 $357
Total: BUS & PARKING $489 $440 $449 $458 $467 $476 $486 $495 $505 $515 $526

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME: $31,860 $36,517 $38,496 $41,454 $43,346 $45,933 $47,875 $50,811 $52,920 $54,587 $55,086
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Roosevelt Island Operating Corp.
Projected Budget FY 24-25 Revenues (In Thousands)

Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

OTHER INCOME
FEMA Reimbursement - COVID $750 $750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Bike Ramp Construction TAP Funds Reimbursement $0 $0 $1,482 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Bike Lane Construction TAP Funds Reimbursement $0 $0 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Blackwell Pk East - Reimbursement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
-Miscellaneous Revenues ( Est. 1% increase) $60 $68 $69 $70 $71 $71 $72 $73 $73 $74 $75
-Telephone Commission - Sprint (current agreement expires 11/2021 - estimate 3% increase) Contract Terminated 
in FY23
-Telephone Commission - Verizon (current agreement gives option for 4 additional 5 year terms starting 
01/01/2021  w/2% increase with client able to cancel after each 5 year extended license period) $70 $72 $73 $75 $76 $78 $79 $81 $82 $84 $86
-Telephone Commission - T-Mobile (current agreement expires 8/2024 - estimate 2.5% increase) $78 $79 $81 $84 $86 $88 $90 $92 $94 $97 $99

-License Fee - Crown Castle ($3,390.48 per site increased by yearly CPI Adjustment) $89 $96 $99 $102 $105 $108 $111 $115 $118 $122 $125

-License Fee - Dish Wireless ($5,500 per mth/$66,000 annual. Escalation 3%  Jan 2025 $0 $67 $69 $70 $71 $73 $74 $76 $77 $79 $80
-Tennis Fees - (Est. 2% increase) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
-Permit Revenues - (Est. 2% increase) $135 $182 $186 $190 $194 $197 $201 $205 $209 $214 $218
-Permit Revenues for Engineering - (Est. 2% increase) $55 $56 $57 $58 $60 $61 $62 $63 $64 $66 $67
-Sportspark - (Est. 2% increase)
   - Sportspark GYM  $105 $431 $439 $448 $457 $466 $475 $485 $495 $505 $515
   - Sportspark Sales $233 $8 $8 $8 $9 $9 $9 $9 $9 $10 $10
   - Sportspark Pool $45 $69 $71 $72 $73 $75 $76 $78 $79 $81 $83
   - Sportspark Classes $0 $10 $10 $11 $11 $11 $11 $11 $12 $12 $12
-Sports Field Rental - Capobianco Field (No Permit Field) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
-Sports Field Rental - Fire Fighters' Field (Est. 2% increase; Permitted weekdays only) $12 $12 $12 $13 $13 $13 $14 $14 $14 $14 $15
-Sports Field Rental - Octagon Field (Est. 2% increase) $186 $190 $194 $198 $202 $206 $210 $214 $218 $223 $227
-Special Events Permits - (Est. 2% increase) $6 $6 $6 $7 $7 $7 $7 $7 $7 $7 $8
Grants - Youth Center - Est. 1% increase) $100 $101 $102 $103 $104 $105 $106 $107 $108 $109 $110
-Cultural Center & Good Shepherd's Chapel Permits (Est. 2% increase) $69 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
-Filming Fees - (Est. 2% increase) $128 $130 $133 $135 $138 $141 $144 $147 $150 $153 $156
-Contributed Rental Income (Est. 2% increase) (Note B) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total: OTHER INCOME $2,120 $2,329 $5,593 $1,643 $1,675 $1,708 $1,742 $1,777 $1,812 $1,848 $1,885
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Roosevelt Island Operating Corp.
Projected Budget FY 24-25 Revenues (In Thousands)

Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

INTEREST INCOME 
Capital - Reserve $221 $51 $52 $54 $55 $57 $59 $61 $62 $64 $66
Capital $5 $51 $52 $54 $55 $57 $59 $61 $62 $64 $66
Operating $74 $207 $213 $220 $226 $233 $240 $247 $255 $262 $270
Rivercross Interest on Running Balance of Retro Paid Ground Rent $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Southtown #8 Interest on deferred NPV payment 7/20-7/22 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Southtown #9 Interest on deferred NPV payment 3/23-9/24 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total: INTEREST INCOME $300 $308 $318 $327 $337 $347 $357 $368 $379 $391 $402
ROUNDING:
TOTAL REVENUES: $34,280 $39,155 $44,406 $43,423 $45,358 $47,988 $49,975 $52,956 $55,112 $56,826 $57,374

Note (A): Southtown TEP (Tax Equivalent Payment) is based on appraised value and NYC tax rate at time of 
occurrence. It is phased in over a 9 year period @20%, 20%, 40%,  40%, 60%, 60%, 80% & 80% and the full amount 
in the 9th year. 

Note (B): In kind contributions for space provided to public purpose grantees to conduct their respective 
programs 
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Projected
Actual Approved Proposed Variance

Actual Budget Budget Budget Favorable
2023 2024 2024 2025 (Unfavorable)

Extra Ordinary Expenses
  - Insurance $1,883,585 $2,491,041 $2,166,123 $2,864,697 ($698,575)
  - Contractual Real Estate/Compliance ($97,275) $15,000 $515,000 $560,000 ($45,000)
  - Offset of Community Commercial Space $600,005 $427,624 $601,800 $601,500 $300
  - Heating $212,907 $251,976 $198,000 $253,000 ($55,000)
  - Capitalized Cost $1,887,144 $2,278,088 $3,823,074 $3,456,997 $366,078
  - Management Fee $500,000 $508,000 $500,000 $516,000 ($16,000)
  - Other Post Employment Benefit $1,573,436 $0 $390,000 $400,000 ($10,000)
  - Grant and Community Support $1,568,151 $1,496,276 $589,000 $1,386,429 ($797,429)
Extra Ordinary Expenses $8,127,952 $7,468,006 $8,782,997 $10,038,623 ($1,255,626)

Capitalized Cost
Salary
        Executive - 45% $192,875 $310,521 $491,894 $444,608
        Finance - 45% $180,582 $294,478 $445,415 $352,940
        Legal - 45% $119,623 $139,677 $267,119 $260,544
        Capital Projects & Planning - 100% $87,982 $131,077 $172,000 $159,000
        Operations - 75% $154,324 $113,756 $423,024 $321,141
        Maintenance - 50% $61,463 $187,341 $256,337 $256,336
        Warehouse - 50% $57,762 $79,068 $148,267 $101,754
Fringe
        Executive - 45% $85,671 $67,824 $156,139 $150,392
        Finance - 45% $82,163 $103,316 $167,503 $177,460
        Legal - 45% $29,160 $30,116 $97,183 $84,742
        Capital Projects & Planning - 100% $60,523 $41,063 $70,443 $72,831
        Operations - 75% $87,346 $32,135 $194,082 $103,221
        Maintenance - 50% $81,474 $70,976 $116,515 $100,860
        Warehouse - 50% $35,975 $36,030 $54,983 $56,330
        Maintenance Supplimental Benefit - 100% $6,700 $5,784 $9,360 $8,200
Sub-Total Salary $1,323,621 $1,637,378 $3,060,900 $2,642,160

       Infrastructure Repair $0 $0 $0 $0
       Professional Services - Capital Projects & Planning $40,587 $20,000 $0 $40,000
       Professional Services - Maintenance $75,000 $75,000 $0 $40,000
       Professional Services - Tramway $0 $0 $75,000 $75,000
       Professional Services - Sportspark ($1,433) $96,010 $0 $255,680
       Marketing Advertising - Human Resources $0 $0 $0 $0
       Repair & Maintenance Building - RI Location Points $0 $0 $5,000 $2,500
       Repair & Maintenance Potholes/Line striping $62,318 $70,000 $0 $80,000
       Repair & Maintenance Z Brick $0 $0 $0 $0
       Repair & Maintenance HVAC - Maintenance $23,779 $30,000 $80,000 $20,000
       Repair & Maintenance BMS - Maintenance $860 $20,000 $70,000 $20,000
       Repair & Maintenance Electrical - Maintenance $29,036 $20,000 $30,000 $20,000
       Repair & Maintenance Generator - Maintenance $5,345 $21,000 $25,000 $20,000
       Repair & Maintenance Plumbing - Maintenance $68,902 $10,000 $45,000 $15,657
       Repair & Maintenance Sprinkler/Standpipe - Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0
       Repair & Maintenance FireAlarm/Central Monitoring - Maintenance $35,197 $37,000 $20,000 $40,000
       Repair & Maintenance Other - Maintenance $0 $10,000 $50,000 $11,000
       Internet Service Provider - Data Line $138,297 $131,700 $45,000 $70,000
       Vehicle Repair & Maintenance - Bus $85,280 $70,000 $50,000 $95,000
       Water & Sewer - Sportspark $353 $30,000 $7,500 $10,000
       Miscellaneous $0 $0 $259,674 $0
Total Capitalized Cost $1,887,144 $2,278,088 $3,823,074 $3,456,997
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Projected
Actual Approved Proposed Variance

Actual Budget Budget Budget Favorable
2023 2024 2024 2025 (Unfavorable)

Grant and Community Support
       Island Events & Prof. Svc $318,149 $185,000 $149,000 $181,000
       Community Center (Prof. Svc) $264,000 $264,000 $290,000 $264,000
Salary
        Community Relations - 50% $52,314 $164,891 $185,250 $119,188
        Youth Center - 50% $338,877 $171,702 $263,021 $129,144
        SportsPark - 50% $142,877 $134,549 $301,114 $107,081

Fringe
        Community Relations - 50% $12,085 $30,396 $84,009 $55,133
        Youth Center - 50% $83,336 $91,370 $127,394 $99,302
        SportsPark - 50% $64,015 $136,869 $199,968 $126,583

       Parks & Recreations $150,000 $155,000 $0 $155,000
       Public Purpose Grants $142,500 $162,500 $150,000 $150,000
Total Grant and Community Support $1,568,151 $1,496,276 $1,749,755 $1,386,429

Salary Reconciliation
Gross Salary (Before Allocation) $10,076,092 $10,075,205 $11,236,488 $11,942,001
   Less Capitalized Cost - Executive - 45% ($192,875) ($310,521) ($491,894) ($444,608)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Finance - 45% ($180,582) ($294,478) ($445,415) ($352,940)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Legal - 45% ($119,623) ($139,677) ($267,119) ($260,544)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Capital Projects & Planning - 100% ($87,982) ($131,077) ($172,000) ($159,000)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Operations - 75% ($154,324) ($113,756) ($423,024) ($321,141)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Maintenance - 50% ($61,463) ($187,341) ($256,337) ($256,336)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Warehouse - 50% ($57,762) ($79,068) ($148,267) ($101,754)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Community Relations - 50% ($52,314) ($164,891) ($185,250) ($119,188)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Youth Center - 50% ($338,877) ($171,702) ($263,021) ($129,144)
Adjusted Salary $8,830,290 $8,482,695 $8,584,164 $9,797,347

Fringe Benefits (Before Allocation) $5,406,755 $3,846,478 $6,334,628 $5,857,153
   Less Capitalized Cost - Executive - 45% ($85,671) ($67,824) ($156,139) ($150,392)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Finance - 45% ($82,163) ($103,316) ($167,503) ($177,460)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Legal - 45% ($29,160) ($30,116) ($97,183) ($84,742)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Capital Projects & Planning - 100% ($60,523) ($41,063) ($70,443) ($72,831)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Operations - 75% ($87,346) ($32,135) ($194,082) ($103,221)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Maintenance - 50% ($81,474) ($70,976) ($116,515) ($100,860)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Warehouse - 50% ($35,975) ($36,030) ($54,983) ($56,330)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Community Relations - 50% ($12,085) ($30,396) ($84,009) ($55,133)
   Less Capitalized Cost - Youth Center - 50% ($83,336) ($91,370) ($127,394) ($99,302)
   Less Capitalized Cost - 

Adjusted Fringe $4,849,025 $3,343,251 $5,266,379 $4,956,881
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